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Prepared By:

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC,
[Name)

955 CHESTERBROOK BLVD
[Street Address)
CHESTERBROOQOK, PA 19087
|City, State Zap Code)
THDO-3M-4684

| Telephone Number|

Alter Recording Please Return To:
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC,
[Name]

RVW 5093

| Atlention |

1001 SEMMES AVENUE

| Street Address]

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23224 :

jCity, State Zip Codel qula:il(;)léal ]'T.and Trz?ESf;g&;er
altimore Pike

| Telephone Number | Glen Mills, PA 18342

(610) 361-0322 .
UPIPIN/Tax 1D: 260800502 NiTog- 3473

o — e fSpace Above This Line For Recording Daia) . A
Loan No.: 0208602086
MIN: 100010402086020868

MORTGAGE

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sectioas of this document are defined below and other woids are defined in Sections 3.
M, 13,18, 20 and 21 Cerwin rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in
Seclivn 16.

{A) “Scourity lostrument™ means this document, which is dated March 19, 2008, 1ogether with all
Riders to this document.

sénd MEGAN D. DILDINE, wmarried
{B) “Borrower™ is KEITH A FEESE, UNMARRIED. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Sceurity
Instriemem,

() “MERS™ is Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation ihat is
acting solcly as a nominee for Lender and Lendur's suceessors and assigns. MERS is the morigagee noder

Fennsy ania Morigage—Single Family— Funnie Mac/Freddie Mac Uniform Instrument Form 3D39 Ei)
MERS Madilied

Fhe Complianee Soerce, Inc. Page 1 of 17 Muadified by Compliance Sonrce [4MHPA D808 Rev. 0204
www.eoplingeesoirce.coimn wHHL The Compliasce Source, Inc,

i

A D + 1 =

7

I

+

Jil Jil

“+




this Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delawarc, and has an address
and 1elephone number of B.O. Box 2026, Flint, MT 48501-2026, 1cl. (388) 6T9-MERS,

D) “Lender™ is SUNTRUST MORTGAGLE, INC.. Lender is a corpovation oyganized and cxisting
under the taws of THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, Lender’s address is 901 SEMMES AVENUE,
RICHMOND, VA 23224

(L) *Note™ means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated March 19, 2008. The Note statcs
that Borrower owes Lender Niucty Thousand Qne Hundred Seventy Seven and 00/100ths Dollars (11.S.
S90,177.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Paymenis and to pay the
debn in full not later than April 1, 2038,

{r) “Property™ means the propeny that is described below under the heading “Itanster of Rights in the
Propeny.”

() “Loan™ means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment chaiges and lale chayges
due under the Nute, and all sums due under this Scourity Instrument, plus imerest.

(H) “Riders™ means all Riders 1o this Securify Instrument that are exccuted by Borrower, The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable|:

(J Adjustabie Rate Rider {] Condominium Rider [ Sccond Home Rider
[] Balleon Ridcr [1 Planned Unit Development Rider [] Biweckly Payment Rider
{ ] 14 Family Rider [J Revocable Trust Rider

[T Other(s) [specify)

{n “Applicable Law"™ meuns al controlling applicable federal, state and local sidtules, repulaiions,
ordinances and adminisitative rutes and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-
appealable judicial opinions.

h “Community Association Ducs, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other
chasges that are impnsed on Borrower o1 the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association
or similar urganization.

(K) “Electronic Fumds Transfer™ means any fransfer of finds, other than a transaction ariginated by
check, drafl, or similar paper instrumemt, which is initialed through an clectronic terminal, iclephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic 1ape so as to order, instruct, o authorize a financial institution to debit or
credil an account.  Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-ol-sale transfens, aulomated teller machine
transactions; transfers initiated by elephoene, wire transters, and automated clearinghouse transters.
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(L} “Escrow [tems™ means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) “Miscellaneons Proceeds™ means any compensation, seitlement, award of damages, or procecds paid
by any third party (vther than insurance procceds paid under the coverages described in Section $) for:
(i) damuge 10, or destruction of, the Property; (i) condemmnation or other taking of all or any part of the
Property; (iii) conveyance in licu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as fo, the value
and/or condition of the Property.

(N) “Muorigage Insurance™ means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or delault on,
the Loan,
Q) “Periodic Payment™ means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest undet the

Note, plus (i} any amounts under Section 3 of this Securiry Instrumem.

(P) “RESPA™ means the Real Estale Settlemnemt Procedures Acl {12 US.C. §2601 et sey) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.FR. Part 3500), as they might be amended from time 1o time, or
any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matier, As used in this
Sccurity [nstrument, “RESPA™ refers to all requirements and resirictions (hat are imposed m regard o a
“federally related mortgage loan™ cven il the Loan does not quaiify as a “fedually relatcd mortgage loan™ under
RESPA,

(8} "Suceessor in Interest of Burrower™ means any party thal has taken title to the Property, whether or
nol that pany has assumed Borower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrament.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Sccurity Instrument scewres o Lenders (i) the repayiment of the Loan, and all rencwals,
extcensions and modifications of the Nole; and (ii) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements
under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does herehy morigage, granl and
convey 1o MERS (selely as nininee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assi sns) and to the snecessors and
assigns of MERS 1he folowing described property located in the

COUNTY of COLUMBIA
| Type of Recording Jurisdiction} IName of Recording Jurisdiction
Tax Parcel ID No: 260800502
SEEATTACHED SCHEDULE A
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which currently has the address of 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD
{ Strect]
BLOOMSBURG , Pennsylvania 17815 ("Propernty Address™);
[City] |Zip Cade|

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property. and all casemerits,
appwitenances, and fixtures now or hereafler a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security [nstrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
“Properiy.”™  DBormowcer understands and agrees that MERS hoids unly legal title to the inlerests granted by
Borower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to cuomply with law or custom, MERS (as nomince for
Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) has the right: to excrcise any or all of those interesis, including,
but not limited to, the right 1o foicclose and sell the Property; and to take any action reyuired of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS thai Borrower is lawfully suiscd of the estate herchy conveyed and has
the night to mortgage, prant and convey the Property and that the Property is uncncumbered, cxcept for
encumbrances of record.  Borrower warrants and will defend genrerally the titie to the Property apainst all
claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction 1o constitule a uniform security instrument covering real
properiy.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Bomower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Intercest, Escrow ltems, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges.
Bommower shall pay when duc the principal of, and interest on, the debt cvidenced by the Notc and any
prepayment charges and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay tunds for Escrow Ttems
pursuani to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Sccurity Instrument shall be made in US.
currency.  However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this
Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subscaguent payments dag
under the Note and (his Secwrity Instrument be made in one of more of the following forns, as selected by
Lender:  (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) eentificd check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check,
provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits arc insured by a federal agency.,
insltumentalily, or entity; or {d) Clecironic Funds Transfer.

Paymcenis are decmed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or al
such other localion as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 15,
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the paymcnt o partial payments arc insutlicient to bring
the Loan current.  Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient o hring the Loan curren,
withoul waiver of any rights kereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such paymeni or parlial payments in
the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. {1 cach
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Penodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds.
Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment (o bring the Loan current. {f Borrower
docs not do so within a reasonsble period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or relumn them to
Borrower. If not applicd curlicr, such funds will be applicd to the outstanding principal balance under the Noie
immedialely prior o foreclosure. No offset or claim which Bomower might have now or in the future against
Lender shall relicve Borrower fiom making payments due under the Nole and this Sccurity Instrument or
performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Sccurity Insirument.

1. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as oiherwise deseribed in this Section 2, al)
payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the foliowing order of priority: (a) interest dite
under the Note; (b) principal duc under the Note; (¢} amounts duc ender Scction 3. Such payments shall be
applied 1o each Perivdic Payment in the order in which it hecame due. Any remaining amowtls shatl be applicd
first 10 late charges, second to any other amounts due undes this Security Insinsncnt, and then 1o reduce the
principal halance of the Note.

I Lender receives a paymrent from Borrower for a delinguent Periodic Payment which includes a
sufficient amount o pay any late charge due, the payment may be applied to the delinquent payment and the
late charge. ! more than one Periodic Payment is outstanding, Lender may apply any payment reeeived from
Borrowecr to the repayment of the Periodic Payments i, and to the extent that, each paymient can he paid in [ull,
To the extent that any excess exisls after the payment is applicd to the full payment of one or more Periodic
Payments, such cxcess may be applied 10 any late charges duc. Volunlary prepayments stall be applicd first to
any prepayment charges and then as described inthe Note.

Any application of payments, insurance procceds, or Miscellaneons Proceeds to principal duc under
the Nate shall nat extend or postpene the duce date, or change the amount, of the Petiodic Payments.

3.  Funds for Escrow [tems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are dug
under the Note, until the Note js paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts duc for:
() taxcs and assessments and other items which can anain priviity over this Security Instrument as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Propurty, il any; (¢) premiums for
any and alt insurance required by Lender under Scction 5; and (d) Morigage Insurance premiums, if a0y, or any
sums payahle by Borrower to Lender in licu of the payment of Mongage Insurance premiums in accordance
with the provisions of Section 10. ‘Yhese ilems are catted “Escrow liems.” At origination ot at any ime during
the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be
escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow llem.  Borrower shall prompily
furnish 1o Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Bortower shall pay Lender the Funds (or
Escrow ltems unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow llems.
Lender may waive Bortower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ftems at any time. Any
such waiver may only be in writing. In the cvent of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where
payable, the amounts duc for any Escrow [teras for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires, shall furnish 1o Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time pertod as Leader
may require.  Bormower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipls shall for all piposcs be
deemed to be a ¢ovenant and apreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase “covenam and
agreement” is used in Scction 9, [ Borrower is obligated (o pay Escrow llems dircctly, pursnant to a waiver,

fennsyivania Mortgage—Single Family—Farnie Mac/Freddic Mac Uniform Instromens Form 039 L/in
MERS Modified

The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 50117 Modificd by Compliance Soaroe 1436184 0R/08 Rev, 02/0R
wwwn.complipacesource.conn OO0, The Compliznee Source, Inc

Il

i

A D +

LI

+ 1 7

0 0 O

+ +



and Borrower fails 1o pay the amount duc for an Escrow llem, Lender may exeicise its rights under Section 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section @ 10 repay (o Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke ihe waiver as lo any or all Escrow llems at any time by a nntice given in
accordance with Section 15 and, upon such revucalion, Bomower shall pay 1o Leader all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a} sufticicnt (o permit Lender to apply
the Funds al the time specificd under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount 4 lender can require
under RESPA. Lender shall estimale the amount of Funds due en the basis of cwrent dats and reasonable
estimaies of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an instilution whose deposils arc insured by a federal sgency,
instrumentality, or entity {inchuding Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any
Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds 10 pay the Escrow Items no later than the time
specified under RESPA.  Lender shall not charge Bormower Jor holding and applying the Tunds, annually
analyzing the escrow account, or veritying the Escrow liems, untess Lender pays Borrower interest on the
Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in wriling or
Applicable Law requires interest 1o be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required 1o pay Bomower any
interest or carnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that irterest shail be
paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, withoul charge, an annnal accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

If there is 8 surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA. Lender shall account to
Bomower for the excess {unds in accordance with RESPA. I therce is a shortage of Funds held in cscrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notily Borrower as reyuired by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amount accessary fo make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, It in no more than 12 monthly
payments. [ there is a deliciency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall nolily
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Bormrower shall pay 1o Lender the amount necessary 1o make up Lhe
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no mure thant t2 monthly payments.

Upon payment in tidl of all swns sceured by this Security Instrument, Lendes shall promptly refund o
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. DBomower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions
attributable (o the Property which can attain priority over this Securily Instrument, lcaschold payments or
ground rents on the Propeny, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fecs, and Asscssments, ifany. Tu the
cxtent that these itemns are Escrow llems, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any licn which has privrity over 1his Security Instrument uniess
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing 1o the payment of the obligation secured by the livn in a manner acceptable o
Lender, but only so long as Boruwer is performing such agreement; (b) contests ihe lien in good faith by, or
defends against enforcement of the lien in, Jegal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or
{c) secures rom the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the licn 1o this Sccurity
instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject 1o a lien which can aitain priority over
this Security Tnstrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying 1he lien. Within 10 days of the date on
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which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisly the lien or take one or mare of the actions set {orth shove in
this Section 4.

Lender may require Bormower fo pay 4 one-time charge for a real estale lax venilication and/or
reporting service used by Lender in connection with this Loan,

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now cxisting or hereafter erected on
the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage,” and any other
hazards including, bul not limited lo, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insuramce,  This
insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (incibding deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender
requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding seniences can change during the term ol the Loan,
The insurance carricr providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subjcct 1o Lender’s right to
disapprove Bomower’s choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower
to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a)a one-time charge for flood zone detcrmination, cerfification
and tracking services; or (b)a one-time charge for flood zone delermination and certitication scrvices and
subsequent charges cach time Femappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affcct such
determination er certification. Bomower shall also be responsible for the payment of any Fees imposed by the
Federsl Emergency Management Agency in comneclion with the review of any flood zone determination
resulting from an objection by Borower,

I Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insutance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower’s expense. Lender is under no obligation 0 purchase any panticular
type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect
Borrower, Borrower’s equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability
and might provide greater or lesser coverage lhan was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the
cost of the insurance coverage so oblained might significantty exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could
have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shalt become additional debt of
Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest af the Note rate from the date
of disbursemen and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender 1o Bomower requesting
payment,

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall he subject to Lender's
right 1o disapprove such policies, shall include a standard morigage ¢lausc, and shall name Lender as mortgagee
and/or as an additional loss payce. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If
Lender requires, Borrower shall prompily give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices, |T
Borrower obtains any torm of insurance coverage, not otherwisc required by Lender, for damage 10, or
destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clausc and shall name Lender as
matgagee and/or as an additional loss payece.

In the event of loss, Bortower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier aod Lender. Lender
may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Bostower otherwise agree in
writing, any inswrance proceeds, whether or nol the underlying insutance was required by Lender, shall be
applicd 1o restoraiton or repair of the Property, if the restaration or repair is economically teasibic and Lender's
security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right so hold such
inswance proceeds umtil Lender has had an opportumity to inspect such Property to easure the work has been
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completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may
dishurse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completod.  Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires inlerest to be paid on
such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Bomower any interest or caritings on such
proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, of other third partics, retained by Bormrower shall not be paid ot of the
insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation o Borrower. 11 the restoration or repAir 1s not ceanomically
feasible or Lender’s sceurity would be lessened, the insurance procecds shall be applicd 10 the sums sceured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then duc, with the excess, if any, paid to Bormower. Such insurance
proceeds shalt be applied in the erder provided for in Section 2.

1f Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and sctile any available insurance claim
and related maiters. 1f Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice lrom Lender that the insurance
carrier has offered to scttle 2 claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will
begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or
otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Burrower s rights to any insurance proceeds in an amoeunt nol
1o exceed the amaunts unpaid under the Note or this Sceurity Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower’s rights
(vther than the right 1o any refund of uncammed premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policics
covering the Property, insofar as such righls are applicabie 10 the coverage of the Properly. Lender may use The
insurance proceeds cither to repair or restore the Property of to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this
Seconity Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Ocenpancy. Borower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Bomower's priccipal
residence within 60 days after the execution of this Sccurity Instrument and shall continue 1o oceupy e
Property as Bormower's principal residence for al least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Londer
olherwise agrees in wriling, which consent shall not be umeasonably withhcld, or unless extenuating
ciscumstances exist which are beyond Bommower’s contiol.

7. Prescrvation, Maintenance and Profection of the Property; lospections. Borrower shall nol
tlestroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property 1o deteriorate or conumit waste on he Properly.
Whether or not Borrower is residing in the Property, Borrower shall maintain the Propenty in order 1o prevent
the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due 10 its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant lo
Scction 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall prompily repair the Property i
damaged tv avoid funher deterioration or damage. 1€ insurance or condetnnation proceeds are paid in
connection with damage 10, or the taking of, the Property, Bosrower shall be responsible for repaiting or
resloring the Property only i Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may dishwse proceeds
lor the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a scrics of progress payments as the work is completed.
If the inswance or condemnation proceeds are not suflicient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is ot
relicved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

Lender or t15 agent may make reasonable entrics upon and inspections of 1he Property. T it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior ol the improvements on the Properly. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the lime ot or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause,

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in defaull if, during the Loan application
process, Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction ol Borrower or with Bomrower's knowledge
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of conscnt gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or staternents to Lender {or failed o
provide Lender with maleria) information) in conncetion with the Loan. Material representations include, b
are not limited to, representations conceming Borrewer’s occupancy of the Property as Burtower's principal
residence.

9. Protection of Lender’s Intercst in the Property and Rights Under this Sccurity Instrument,
If (@) Bormower fails 1o perform 1he covenants and agreements contained in this Seeurily Insteureent, {b) there is
a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Sccurity Instrument (such as a procceding in bankruptey, prohate, for condempation or forfeiture, for
enforcement of a lien which may atfain prierity aver this Security Instrument or (o enfbree faws nr regulations},
or (¢) Bormower has abandoncd the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whalever is reasonable or
appropriale to profect Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Sceurtty [nstrument, including
protecting and/or assessing the value of the Properly, and securing andfor repairing the Pruperty.  Lender’s
actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a len which has priority pver this
Sccurnity Instrument; (b} appearing in coust; and (¢} paying reasonable atiorneys’ fecs to protect ifs interest in
the Property and/or rights under this Sccurity Instrument, including ils secured position in a hankrupley
proceeding, Scearing the Property includes, but is not limited 10, entering the Property to make repairs, change
locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, climinate building or oher codc
violations or dangerous conditions, and have wiilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under
this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation 10 do so. 1t is agreed thal
Lender incws no liability for not taking any or all actions autherized under this Section 9.

Any amounis disbarsed by Lender under this Scction 9 shall become additionat debt of Borrower
sccured by this Security Instrument.  These amounts shall bear inferest at the Note tate rom the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender fo Borrower frequesting
payment.

If this Sccurity Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions ol the
lease. If Borrewer acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the [ee title shall not mergee enless Lender
agrees to the merger in writing,

10. Morigage Insurance. 1f Lender reyuired Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making the Loan,
Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the Mongage Insurance in eifcet. IF, for any rcason, the
Mortgage Insurance coverage required by Lender ceases 1o be available from (he enortgage insurer that
previously provided such insurance and Borrower was required (0 rake scparately designated payments toward
the premiums for Morigage Inswrance, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to obtain COVErage
substantially equivalent to the Morigage Insurance previously in eftect, at a cost substantially cquivalent 1o the
vosl 1o Borrower ol the Mortgage Insusance previously in effect, trom an alternate mior gage inswer selecled by
Lender. If substantially equivalent Mortgage Insurance coverage is not available, Burtower shall continue fo
pay to Lender the amount ol the separately designated payments that were duc when the insurance coverEge
ceased to be in eifect. Lender will accept, use and refain these payments as a non-refundable loss reserve in licu
vl Morstgage Insurance.  Such loss reserve shall be non-refundable, notwithstanding 1t Fact 1thal the Loan is
uitimately paid in full, and Lender shall not be reqguired o pay Borrower any interest o1 camings on such loss
reserve. Lender can no longer require loss reserve payments if Mortgage Insurance coverage {in the amount
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and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer selecied by Lender again becomes availablc, is
obiained, and Lender requires separately designated payments toward the premiums for Mongage Insurance. [
Lender requited Mortgage Ensurance as a condition of making 1he Loan and Borrower was required to ke
separately designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay Ik
premuums required t maintain Morigage Insurance in effect, or 1o provide a non-refundable loss reserve, until
Lender’s requirement for Mongage Insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement between
Bomower and Lender providing for such termination or uatil termination is required by Applicable Law.
Nothing in this Section 10 aflects Borrower’s obligation to pay interest al 1he rate provided in the Nofe.

Morigage Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity that purchases the Noie) for certain losscs it may
incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower is not a panty to the Maortgage Insurance,

Morigage insurcrs evaluate their total risk on atl such insurance in foree from time 1o lime, and may
enter 1o agreemenls with other parties that sharc or modily their risk, or reduce losses. These dgreements are
on terms and conditivns that arc satisfactory to the mortgage insurcr and Ike other party {or parties} to these
agreements. These agreements may require the mortgage insurcer to make payments using any souree of fums
That the mortgage insurcr may have available (which may include funds obtained rom Morigage Insurance
premiums),

As a result of 1hese agreements, Lender, any purchaser of the Note, another insuter, any reinsurer, any
other entity, or any afliliate of any of the forcgoing, may receive (dirceily or indirectly) amounts that derive
from (or might be characterized as) a portion of Bommower’s payments for Mortgage [nsurance, in exchange for
sharing or modilying the morigage inswer’s risk, or 1educing losses. [f such agrecment provides (hat an
affiliate of Lender takes a sharc of the insurce’s risk in exchange for a share of the premiums paid 1o the insurer,
1hc arrangement is often termed “caplive reinsurance.” Further:

(a) Any such agreements will not affect the amounts that Borrower has agreed do pay for
Morigage Iusurance, or any other terms of the Loan. Such agreements will not inercase the nmount
Burrower will owe for Mortgage Insurance, and they will not entitle Borrower (0 any refmnd,

(b) Amy such agreements will not affect the rights Borrower has — if any — wilh respect (o the
Mortgage [nsurance under the Homcowners Protection Act of 1998 or any other law. These rights may
include the right to reccive certain disclosores, to request and obtain cancellation of the Muarigape
tnsurance, to huve the Mortgage Insurance ierminated automticaily, and/or to receive a refund of any
Maorfgage Insurance premiums that were unczrned at the time of such cancellation or termination.

I, Assignment of Miscellanewus Pruceeds; Farfeiture, Al Miscellancous Proceeds are hereby
assigned 10 and shall be paid 1o Leadey.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shatl be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the resipration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. Buring such
repair and testoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellancous Proveeds until Lender has
had sn opporunily to inspect such Property 10 enswe the work has heen complated to Leader's satislaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay lor the repairs and restoration in i
single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed, Unless an agreemen is made
in writing or Applicable Law requires interest 1o be paid on such Miscellancous Proceeds, Lender shall nol be
sequired lo pay Bomower any interest or carnings on such Miscellancous Provecds, 1 the restoration or Tepak
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PHELA«~ HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLy
1617 JEK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Operator Assisted 215-563-7000, Ext 1477
Automated Assisted 320-0007-Ext, 1477
Fax: 215-563-7009
nora.ferrer@fedphe-pa.com

Nora Ferrer Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, ext. 1477 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
March 25, 2010

Office of the Sheriff

Columbia County Courthouse
5 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Keith A. Feesc & Megan D. Dildine
77 Crouse Hollow Road URGENT
Bloomburg, PA 17815
No. 2009-CV-1804
Dear Sir or Madam:
I hercby assign my bid on the above captioned property knocked-down to me
Daniel G. Schmieg as "attorney-on-the-writ" to FANNIE MAE, P.O Box 650043,
Dallas, TX 75265-0043.
Please send a copy of the Deed via facsimile, record the original and send
notification of the recording date. Enclosed please find two Realty Transfer Tax
Statement of Values and two stamped self-addressed envelopes for your
convenicnce.

Your cooperation in this matter would be appreciated.

Yours trul

Nora Ferker
Enclosure

cc: Suntrust Mortgage, Inc. Account No. 218796



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANILA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXLS
DEFT. 280603
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

See Reverse for Instructions

RECORDER’S USE ONLY

E

Book Number

tate Tax Paid

Page Number

Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorders of Deeds when

when the deed is without consideration,
wholly exempt from tax based on; (1) fa

or by gift, or (3) a tax

mily relationship or {2) public uil

(1} the full value/consideration is not set forthin the deed, (2)
is claimed. A statement of value is not required if ¢he iransfer is
ity easement. I more space is needed, sttach additional sheci(s).

eXemplivis

A

CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed

to the following person:

Name

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

Telephone Number:

Suite 1400 Area Code ( 215 ) 563-7000

Street Address City State £ip Code
One Penn Center at Suburban Station Philadelphia PA 19103
1617 JFK Blvd, o
B TRANSFER DATA Date of Acceptance of Document
Grantor{s)/Lessor(s) Grantee(s)/Lesseefs) T
Timothy T. Chamberlain - Sheriff FANNIE MAE
_Columbia County Courthousc
Streel Address Street Address
P.0. Box 380, 35 W. Main St. .0 Box 650043
City T T e T Zip Code City Stafe Zip Code
Bloomsburg PA 17815 Dallas X 75265-0043
C PROPERTY LOCATION

Street Address
77 Crouse Hollow Road , Bloom burg, PA 17815

City, Township, Borough
Mount Pleasant Township

County Schaol District
COLUMBETa

Mount Picasant Township

Tax Parcel Nuinbker

26-8-005-02,000

D VALUATION DATA

L. Actual Cash Censideration

2, Other Consideration

3. Total Consideration

L1

$50,000.00 + -0- = $50,000.00
4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Facior 6, Fair Market Value
$22,060.00 X 3.69 = 3 81,401.40
E EXEMPTION DATA B
Ta, Amount of Exemption Claimed il Percentage of Interest Conveyed le. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest Conveyed
100% 100% 100 %
2. Cheek Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimeq
LH Will or intestate succession _
(Name of Decedant) (Estate File Number)
U Transfer 10 Industrial Development Agency.
[} Transfer w a Trust. {Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
[1 Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. {Atlach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement. }
| Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States and Instrumentalitics by giff, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation.
(if condemnation or in lieu of condemmation, attach a copy of resolution.)
(1 “Fransfer [rom mortgagor te a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of Mortgage and notc/Assigniment.)
{If condemnation or in licu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)
[l Corrective or conlirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the prior deed being corrected or confirmed.)
[ Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Allach copy of articles.)
0 Other (Please cxplain exemption claimed, if other than listedabove.  _Transfer to FANNIE MAE. “This Transfer is an

exempt transaction based on 72 P.S. Sect. 8§102-

C.3.(2) and 12 U.S.C. Sect. 1723a {){(2)

Under Penalties of 1aw,
icf, i plete

I declare that T have examined this Statement, including accompanying i

mérmation, and to the best of my

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Pa rty
Nora M. Ferrer

2y

Date:

March 25, 2010

s

RECORDER’S REFUSAL. TO RECORD THE DEED

\

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR A’I}ﬂ"ﬁ:j‘WE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE



fupiaN g ohexiit of Columbia County [SCOLU) 04/1¢/2010 937602

o ARPELY VENDIOFR VINTCR
Wi ™ AARTE ZEEDIT MO THVIIZE WD DeC AMOINT DISCOURT ERYMENT AMOTNT
HATHECZ ﬂ’.)lfl'4-'d?'}‘3 C na/1ss 2040 ZIB796 1,882 .50 o,nc 1,891 .00

FHE | 21E?2E8] U/[]E:EEQUQ’J FEZSE, KEITH

1,881.50
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCOU
ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400 _
-!i_F’J#lLAD.gh.PHIA PA 19103 1814 @
- S N AT T ENRIERNI R RIS S e TR e St i
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMlEG LLP TO BANK. N.A. 3-180/360 CHECK NO
ATTORNEY ESCROYW ACCOU PHILADELPHIA. PA 19148 937602
ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400
FHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
MR 41412610
DATE AMOUNT
04/14/2010 exkkEFx] 5G] .50 )
Pay CNE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY ONE AND 50/100 DOLLARS Veid after 180 days -

To The Sheriff cf Columbia County
Order 35 W Main Street
of Bloomsburg, PA 17815 %

A PROAT 2ANALNN LAMNAI®IE LGAALE e



Tax Bill Master Transaction Detail
FEESE KEITH A --- 2010-26 -RE&E -(025718 totaxls
Tax
Taxpayer Name Bill # Post Date Dige Amt Face Amt Pent Amt Code Category Parcel
FEESE KEITH A 025718 0z2/11/2010 132.87 135.58 149.14 G O 26 ~08 -005-02,000
FEESE KEITH A 25718 0z2/11/2010 24 .88 25,39 27.93 R C 26 -08 -005-02,000
FEESE KEITH A 025718 02/11/2010 29.08 259.67 32.64 5 0 26 -08 -005-02,000
Sub-Total 186.83 190.64 20%8.71

THIS 1S ONLY
COUNTY & TWP. FOR 2010 TAXES
(SCHOOL TAXES ARE NOT INCLUDED)

o



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA ¢SS

Paula J. Barry being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and placc of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
cstablished on the 1st day o March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached noticc_ March 3, 10, 17, 2010 as
printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of
the owner or publisher of said newspapcr in which legal advertisement was published; that
neither the affiant nor Press Enterprisc is interested in the subject matter of said notice and
advertisement and that all of the allegalions in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and
character of publication are true.

(Notary Public)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal _ i

Dennis 1. Ashenfelder, Notary Public |!

Seott Twe., Celumbla County '

My Commission Expiras July 3, 2011 B
Memper, Pennsylvania Agaodation of Notariss

AN NOW,.o ittt 220 . I hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting 1o $................oc... for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



PAY
TO THE
ORDER

OF

Controlier's Office
399 5. 5th Street

Sunbury, PA 17801 - CHECK DATE ‘CHECK NO. E T . AMOUNT o
02/19/2010 246774 VOID AFTER SIX MONTHS kkkkkkF QL TG
EIGHTY FIVE DOLLARS AND 75 CENTS DOLLARS

Northumberland County

M&T Bank 60-295/313

Manutacturers and Traders Trust Company
Sunbury, FA 17801

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF

COURTHOUSE
P.O. BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
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SENDER: COMPLETREEH!S SECTION ’

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 {f Restricted Delivery is desired.

Print your narne and address on the reverse
so0 that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front If space permits.

. Article Addressed to:

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
TECHMICAL SUPPORT GROUIP

WILLEAM GRELN FEDERAT RUILDING

600 ARCIH STREET ROOM 3259
PHILADELI"HIA. PA 19106

COMPLETE THIS SECT|aeLON DELIVERY

A. Signature <
: . .. O Agent ~
X f Lt B Addresse

B. Recelved by [’Pnn!ed Name} -’A)‘ﬂ C. page @mwe

P

D Is de!wery address different from item 17 L1 Yes
'f YES, enter delivery address below: 1 No

3. Service Type
@ Certified Mail L[] Express Mai

[ Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandie
O nsured Mail O c.0.0.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes} 3 ves

o,
I
1
I

Article Number
{Transfar from service fabel)

7007 0710 0002 4087 7228

;

| P8 Form 3811, February 2004

SENDER: COMPLETGeERIS SECTION
- .

Complete iterns 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

Print your name and address on the raverse
s0 that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the maifpiece,

or an the front if space permits.

Domestic Retum Receipt

1,

Article Addrezsed to:

OFFICE OF FALR.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 80L6

; HARRISBURG. PA 17103

102595-02-M15

COMPLETE THIS SECTICEL ON DELIVERY

A Slgnature - : S

; 5. [ Agent
X -L\ OW’) ] Adz:ess‘
8. He% bwﬁ?fea LG.fData of Delive
[< < 32018

D. Is delivery address different from item 12 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O Ne

3. Service Type
Certifiod Mail [ Express Mail

e e e e e AL i —————

[ Registered 3 Retum Recalpt for Merchandi:
Oinsured Mail O GO0,
4. Restricted Delivery? (Sxtra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number
ey o sevics abo) 7007 0710 0002 4087 721%
8 F' Fom 3811, February 2004 ~ Domestic Retum Receipt 102595-02-M-18
-
® Complete tems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

itemn 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
ar on the front if space permits.

ignatura <
R
- by Address:
%W C. Date of Delive

)

US. SMALL BUSTNESS ADMINISTRATION

Article Addressed to:

' PHILADGLPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE

| RQBEKRTN.C. NIX FEDEAL BUILDING

i 900 MARKET STREET-537" FLOOR

PHILADELPINA, PA 15107

"7 s dffivery address different from item 12 L1 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

3. Service Type
™ Certlifled Mail L] Express Mall

O Registered O Return Raceipt for Merchandi:
O Insured Mall O G.0.D,
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 1 Yes

2.

Article Number
{Transfer from service labal)

2007 0710 0002 4087 2235

: PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Retum Receipt

102595-02-M-1!
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g Sheriff's Office of Northumberland County

Chad A Reier 5 Tony Matulewicz, Esq
Sheriff L& Solicitor
Randy Coe

Chief Deputy

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE INC.
VS,
KEITH A FEESE

Case Number
10 ED 0005

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

01/28/2010 04:30 PM - | HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT ON JANUARY 21, 2010 OUR OFFICE RECEIVED
A WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE AND DESCRIPTION FROM COLUMBIA COUNTY TO SERVE KEITH
A.FEESE, 31 NORTH FIRST STREET, SHAMOKIN, PA COUNTY OF NORTHUMBERLAND.

| HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT ON JANUARY 28, 2010 | SERVED PEGGY TAYLOR AS
ADULT IN CHARGE OF KEITH A FEESES RESIDENCE AT THE TIME OF SERVICE WHO IS KEITH
FEESES MOTHER WITH A WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE AND DESCRIPTION FROM COLUMEBIA
COUNTY MAKING MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS WITHIN BY MATTHEW HENRICH,

DEPUTY.
et
S50 ANSWERS: CHAD A. REINER, SHEIRFF
BY: MATTHEW HENRICH, DEPUTY

beon e Bmomy Teqiney

- — tlagy v rt RN
Sweorit 10 and subschGen Deioit

My Comm. Zwn. toikion, Jan, 2014



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Saite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000
Fax 215-568-7616

Michael R. Schoeniger Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, 1291 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
Oftice of the Prothonotary No. 2009-Cv-1804
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. VS, KEITH A. FEESE, and MEGAN D. DILDINE
No. 2009-CV-1804

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
Dear Sir/Madam:

kuoclosed please find an Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129.1 with the necessary attachments
regarding the above matter.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me,

***Please be advised that in the event the Plaintiff is not represented at the sale the sale is to be stayed or
postponed.***

**Property is listed for the 03/24/2016 Sheriff Sale.**
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not be sold in the

absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in the
event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale,

Very truly yours,
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By:
Michael R. Schoeniger, 1.egal Assistant

cc: Sheriff of COLUMBIA County

PHS # 218796



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. ' COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff, :

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Y.

CIVIL DIVISION
KEITH A. FEESE :
MEGAN D. DILDINE : No. 2009-CV-1804

Defendant(s)
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COLUMBIA COUNTY ) SS:

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders
and any known interested party in the manner required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(¢) on each of
the persons or partics named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as amended if
applicable. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return
Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attached hereto Egt “A”,

[ | Lawrence T. Phelan, Ksq., Id. No. 32227

[ ] Francis S. Hallinan, Esj}., 1d. No. 62695

L] Daniel G. Schmieg, E4q., Td. No. 62205

(I Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[_] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. §1760
[ ] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[} Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., [d. No. 202331

[ 1Jpy B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

B/P?tler 1. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
[] Juime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[ Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
[} Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
[] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No, 206779
{1 Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: 1-12-10

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.

PHS # 218796



Nameand _ Phelan Hallinan & Schwieg, LLP

Address 1617 JFK: Boulevard, Suite 1400
Of Sender One Penn Center Plaza’ . AN
= Philadelphia, PA 19103 . JOTMOS- T i34 /01 SALE
Line | Article Number | Namie of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address _ _ | Postage Fee
1 Ak TENANT/QOCCUPANT . .
77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD .-
B BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224 |
2 Rk DOMESTIC RELATIONS-OF
‘COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
P.O:BOX380.:: - .
g BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
3 halaid Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Departnieat of Welfare
P.O:Box 2675 -
S Harrisburg, PA 17105
S
6 -
7
8
9
19
11
12 |
13 E—
14 : : -
15 RE: KEITH A. FEESE (COLUMBIA) TEAM 3  PHS# 218796
Total Number of Total Mumber of Pieces vog. Per (Name of The fill declaranon of value is tequired on all domestic and international registered mail. The maximum indemnity payable
Pieces Listed by Sender Received at Fost Oifice Receiving Employes) for the 1 ion of tiable & t2 under Express Maf] document reconstruction insurance is $508990 per
: . picoe subjcet to a limit of $500,000 per occurmence. The maximum indemnity payable on Express Mail merchd@#ise is $500.
The maxiviun smdemnity peyable is $25,000 for registered mail, sent with oplional insurance. Sec Domesti
RI00 5913 and 5521 for limitations of coverage. 2
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INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. : Court of Common Plcas
Plamtiff :
Civil Division
VS. :
KEITH A. FEESE : COLUMBIA County

MEGAN D. DILDINE
No. 2009-CV-1804
Defendants

AND NOW, this_ 2% day of Vi \yaCa s‘«.\) . 2010 the Prothonotary is ORDERED to

amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc pro tunc in this

case as follows;

Principal Balance $88.961.16
Interest Through March 2, 2010 $5,482.10
Per Dicm $16.75
Late Charges $236.96
Legal fecs $1,300.00
Cost of Suit and Title S1,770.50
Sheriff's Sale Costs $0.00
Property Inspections/ Properly Preservation $9.00
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion $0.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium/ $144.28
Private Mortgage Insurance
Non Sufficient Funds Charge $0.00
Suspensc/Misc. Credits ($0.00)
Escrow Deficit _ $1,206.32
TOTAL $£99.110.32

Plus interest from March 2, 2010 through the date of sale at six percent per annum.

Note: The above ligure is not a payoll quote. Sheriff's commission is not included in the above
figure. SATE

218796



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

FHONE
(7 ARU-S022

COURT HOLUISE - P.O. BOX 386
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
AN AT T-N62S

24 HOLR PHONE
{3701 7Ed-6300

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTII
OF PENNSYLVANIA.

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE INC.

VS.

KETTH FEESE & MEGAN DILDINE

WRIT OF EXECUTION #5 OF 2010 ED

POSTING OF PROPERTY

February 18, 2010

POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF'S SALE BILL ON THE

PROPERTY OF KTITH FEESE & MEGAN DILDINE AT 77 CROUSE HOLLOW RD BLOOMSBURG

COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANTA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY

CHICE DEPUTY SHERIFF JAMES ARTER.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE MIE

THIS wTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2010

)) /
= *"ér/? a—a-'l'_f~’k'“‘ I

_."
a/ f

% Motarial Seat
l SMAH JANE KLINGAMAN

Motary Public
Town ot Binomsburg, Columbia County PA
My Commission Fx,m res September 30, 2012

SO ANSWERS:

DEPUTY SHERIFF o
o 2./
I i it & A

TIMOTITY T. CHA'\/IBERI AIN

SHERIFF



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COI.UMBIA COUNTY
PHGME COURT HUSE - PO, BOX 3RD b HOAIK PHOSNE
15700 3H9-56 22 BLOOMSHEURE, PA 17815

45700 TN w0
FAK: ST JW-5625

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. Docket # SED2010

VS MORTCGAGE FORECLOSURE
KEITH A. FEESE
MEGAN D. DILDINE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW. THIS THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 1%, 2010, AT 9:00 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE UPON MEGAN DILDINE AT 28 PERRY AVE LOT 8, BLOOMSBURG BY

HANDING TO MEGAN DILDINE, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT
AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQY,

SO ANSWERS,
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEIF'ORE ME ’T/ "‘T ( éj WA Eg' A ‘le
THIS THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2010

ERIFF TIMOTITY T. CIIAMBERLAIN
\LL\L }’\ ~1-—134-\L*“"_\5 A

P R s
NOT ARY PUBLIC ' 7 N
MNotarial Seal J/ARTER
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN PUTY SHERIFF
MNotary Public

Town of Blaornsburg, Columbia County PA
My Commission Expires September 30, 2012




Sheriff's Office of Northumberland County

Chad A Reiner ST Tony Matulewicz, Esq
Sheriff i Saficifor

Randy Coe
Chief Deputy

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE INC.
Vs,
KEITH A FEESE

Case Number
10 ED 0005

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

01/28/2010 04:30 PM - | HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT ON JANUARY 21, 2010 QUR OFFICE RECEIVED
A WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE AND DESCRIPTION FROM COLUMBIA COUNTY TO SERVE KEITH
A.FEESE, 31 NORTH FIRST STREET, SHAMOKIN, PA COUNTY OF NORTHUMBERLAND.

t HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT ON JANUARY 28, 20101 SERVED PEGGY TAYLCR AS
ADULT IN CHARGE OF KEITH A FEESES RESIDENCE AT THE TIME QF SERVICE WHO 1S KEITH
FEESES MOTHER WITH A WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE AND DESCRIPTION FROM COLUMBIA
COUNTY MAKING MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS WITHIN BY MATTHEW HENRICH,
DEPUTY.

SO ANSWERS: CHAD A. REINER, SHEIRFF
BY: MATTHEW HENRICH, DEPUTY




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OF‘F[_CE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 3 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1/14/2010 DOCKET # 5ED2010

PLAINTIFF SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.

DEFENDANT KEITH A. FEESE

MEGAN D. DILDINE

ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED _| PAPERS TO SERVED
TENANT(S) | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD

BLOOMSBURG

S

SERVEDUPON Wo 77 & A7

RELATIONSIIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE 3 4 8-} TIME & $esey . MILEAGE _ OTHER
Race  Sex __ Height___ Weight __ Eyes  Hair Age __ Military

TYPL OF SERVICE: PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __ POB™ POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGLNT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

EoRol- S

OTHER (SPECTFY) s5i@uU=d BT &  Progy
Svr Lo £

M

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIMLE OFFICER REMARKS
- 9516 i 2 ~ e daon
A+ [0 1§32y q C e
[*l(“@ Naad L{ L

-
—

DEPUTY \\(‘/}'T“ N St DATE &S~ F ~ A\
”
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DEFIENDANT KEITH A. FEESE
250 MEGAN D. DILDINE
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go MEGAN DILDINE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
e A FHNSRFHHSTITREET 17 C Buse. | Hollow
5 3, SEEMOEIN /Q)oom.sburr ] |
o % SERVED UPON M €Ga a7 O\piwg
é RELATIONSHIP 1) % = TIDENTIFICATION
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2 g C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
. D. REGISTERED AGENT
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TIMOYHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMEIA COUNTY
PHONF LCOURT MHOULISE - PO 80X 330 24 HITUR PHOME
3700 lya-SRgy BLOOMSBLRG, Pa 17815 1370) 784 6300
FAX: (3760 38955 25

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. 3ED2019

VS MORTGAGE FOR CLOSURE
KEITH A. FEESE
MEGAN D. DILDINE

NOW, TU ESDAY, JANUARY 19,2010, I, HON. TIMOTHY T CHAMBJRLAIN, HIGH SHERIFF OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVAN A, DO HEREBY DEPUT IZE THE SIIBRIFF OF
NORTHUMBELAND COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, TO EXECUTE THIS WRIT DEPUTATION
BEING MADE AT TIIE REQUEST AND RISK OF THE PLAINTIFF, PERSON TO SERVE, KEITH
FEESE, AT 31 NORTH 18T STREET, SHAMOKIN, pa

TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN R

SHERIFF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



JRN-29-2010(FRI) 10:52 NORTHUMBED! AND CTY SHERIFF (FRX)5709884496 P. 002/0402

Sheriff's Office of Northumberland County

Chad A Reiner © Fany Matulewicz, Esq
Sheriff Saiicitor
Randy Coe

Chief Deputy

SU\!:]STRUST MORYTGAGE INC. Case Number

KEITH A FEESE 10 EQ 0005

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

01/28/2010 04:30 PM - | HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT ON JANUARY 21, 2010 OUR QOFFICE RECEIVED
A WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE AND OESCRIPTION FROM COLUMBIA COQUNTY TQ SERVE KEITH
A. FEESE, 31 NORTH FIRST STREET, SHAMOKIN, PA COUNTY OF NORTHUMBERLAND,

| HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT ON JANUARY 28, 2010 | SERVED PEGGY TAYLOR AS
ADULT IN CHARGE OF KEITH A FEESES RESIDENCE AT THE TIME OF SERVICE WHO IS KEITH
FEESES MOTHER WITH A WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE AND DESCRIPTION FROM COLUMBIA
COUNTY MAKING MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS WITHIN BY MATTHEW HENRICH,

OEPUTY,
(:;’D_,f NP
SO ANSWERS: CHAD A, REINER, SHEIRFF
BY: MATTHEW HENRICH, DEPUTY

Swoin 1o and subscribed beiore
methis Y  dayof

AD. 2010
i V| KCLiJ’LU-ﬂ/VI xkOVLU NnLs
[ PROTHUNOTARY
My Comm, Exp. tstiion. Jan. 2014-




JAN-¢8-2010(FRI) 10:5¢2 NORTHUMEBFOLAND CTY SHERIFF (FRX)5709724496 P.0O1/00¢

TIMOTRY T, CHAMOERLA IN

SHERIFF OF COLUMAIA COUNTY

o y
EYTE TR c?l‘:;;’:?;ﬁ: GP '&L llit;-'l;t" :Gu 24 HOUR rHONE
FAY| 1370) 1% 11 s EITB-L TR P )
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC, SED2010
Iy
\E MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

KEITH A. FEESE
MEGAN D. DILDINE

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERIL AN

SHERIFF
COLUMISIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA




COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Dave: 01/25/2010 Fee: 355.00 Cert. NO: 6968
FEESE KEITH A Districkt: MT PLEASANT THP
MEGAN D DILDIME Deed: 20080 -4131

77 (CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD Location: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ED
BLOOMSBURG PA 178165 Parcel Id:2g -08 -00%-02,000

Assesgament: 22,060
Balances as of 01/25/2010

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PAID BEALANCE
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

By:ﬂjmg:‘r _ﬁ_:(iba.mbe(h'  per: Am.
hs UﬂTSr\m‘ﬂ?



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SURVICE# 5 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1/14/2010 DOCKET # SED2010
PLAINTIFF SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
DEFENDANT KEITH A. FEESE

MEGAN D. DILDINE
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PLRRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG i

SERVED UPON __§ ¥ IZ1AS€eN) C"l&

RELATIONSHIP(*S INROP0T 84U () IDENTIFICATION _
DATEf B ] TiME 1P mrace ___ OTHER ___

Race Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair ~Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: @ PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA POE;K POE__ CCSO
. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING: AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICLE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICIR REMARKS
DEPUTY DATE =3 -




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICLR: PAl}isen SERVICE# 4 -OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1/14/2010 DOCKET # 5ED2010
PLAINTIFF SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC,
DEFENDANT KEITIT A. FEESHE

MEGAN D. DILDINE

ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED _‘ PATERS TO SERVED
MARJORJE CRAWFORD-TAX | MORTGAGE FORLCLOSURE
COLLECTOR
276 MELLICK HOLLOW ROAD
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON _ {1Ac e e CU"A vl d

7).
RELATIONSHIP 7La>< collectoC  pENTIFICATION

DATE [-[§-/0 TME _(D¥3Q Mmrace OTIIER
Race __ Sex _ Height Weight — Lyes  Hair Age  Military _

TYPE OF SERVICE: @PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POB &POE _ ccso
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C.- CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. RUEGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHIR (SPECIITY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

;-UTY %ﬂ MMK’YD baTE - y-&/ ¢



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 8 -OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1/14/2010 DOCKET # 5ED2010
PLAINTIFF SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. /
DEFENDANT KEITH A. FEESE

MEGAN D. DILDINE
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMILG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLATM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG !
SERVED UPON D @A B
RELATIONSHIP C/\-“J K— IDENTIFICATION
DATE @ {Q{‘ﬂig' W& 0 MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height _ Weight _ Eyes  Hair  Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA _ POB___ POE ___ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHLIR (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY {// DATE _




REAL ESTATE OUTLINE |
ED# ™

DATE RECEIVED Lori e

DOCKET AND INDEX fooes o

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR CK# a7
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO \IOT PROCEED**

SFFRIRE

Vet g

SALE DATE ., - 7  TIME
POSTING DATE
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1T WEEK

2"P WEEK

3% WEEK




RECORD OWNER AND

LIEN CERTIFICATE

First American Title Insurance Company
Premier Real Estate Settlement Services, Inc.

Elwood R. Harding, Jr., Agent

No. 2010 - 011



ATTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF RECORD OWNER AND LIEN

CERTIFICATE NO. 2010 — 011

ok dedkde Rk ok kodok ok Fod drdedodedede dede kR A A e de o o e ok e e vl kvl e kst e e o o o e ok o sk o e o vk e ok ke ok o e o i e e o v sk ke ok e e ek e R e

Subject to the encumbrance and claims as follows:

TAXES: Account No 26-08-005-02 Collected By Sheriff
22060 Assessment

Lienable Water and Sewer Rents and/or charges by Municipalities — None

Mechanics and Municipal Claims ~ None

Mortgages: 1) Keith A. Feese and Megan D. Dildine to MERS, Inc.
{(assigned to SUNTRUST Mortgage, Inc.)
3-19-08
Instr. # 200804132

Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure filed on 10-13-2009 ,  to # 1804-MF -CV- 2009
Female Defendant served by Columbia County Sheriff on 11-5-2009
Male Defendant served by Northumberland County Sheriff on  10-19-2009
Judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure filed 12-16-2009  amended on 2-23-10
Writ of Execution # 5 ED- 2010 filed 1-14-2010
Served on Male defendant by Sheriff on 1-28-10
On female defendant on 2/18/2010

Judgments — 1)}
Bankruptcies: None of record in Columbia County

Exceptions: PPL right of way as recorded in Nisc Bk 44, page 518
Notations on Subdivision map recorded in CC Map Bk 5, page 328

NOTE: The status or validity of title to the subject premises may be affected by matters
disclosed by survey, rights of parties in possessicn and other items not found of record and not
certified hereon. Therefore, the Applicant is cautioned against using this Certificate as a basis for
consummating a real estate transaction, until this Certificate is converted into a Title Binder or
Commitment at which time additional exceptions and settiement requirements will be added.

Settlement or removal of items and exceptions will not be made on this Certificate. This
Certificate may be converted into a report for title insurance at any time. If the conversion is
made within six months from the date hereof, credit will be allowed against the fee previously
paid.



FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Record Owner and Lien Certificate

Order No. 2010 — 011 Effective Date: March 24, 2010

Based upon the examination of evidence in the appropriate public records,
Company certifies that the premises endorsed hereon are subject to the liens,
encumbrances and exceptions to title hereinafter set forth. This Certificate does
not constitute title insurance; liability hereunder is assumed by the Company
solely in its capacity as a abstractor for its negligence, mistakes or omissions in a
sum not exceeding Two Thousand Dollars uniess otherwise endorsed hereon.

Legai Description

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Mount Pleasant Township,
Columbia County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows,
to wit;

Beginning at a railroad spike (set) common corner with lands or Martin E. and Qlive
Sue Kazmier and in the cartway of Township Route No. 512; Thence within the cartway
(not centerline) of said Township Route No. 512, the following bearings and distances:
South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 300.00 feet 1o a railroad spike 9set);
Thence South 20 degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds, West 176.00 feet to a railroad spike
(set); Thence South 42 degrees 21 minutes 32 seconds West, 368.58 feet to a point in
said cartway and common corner with lands of Ronald L. and Yvonne M. Davidheiser:
Thence along lands of said Davidheiser, North 18 degrees 02 minutes 11 seconds West,
976.86 feet to a rebar (set) in line of lands now or formerly of the Walter W. Deihl Estate:
Thence along lands now or formerly of said Deihl Estate, North 59 degrees 34 minutes
40 seconds East, 351.33 feet to an iron anchor pin (found) common corner with lands of
the aforesaid Martin E. and Oliver Sue Kazmier; Thence along lands of said Kazmier,
South 47 degrees 38 minutes 28 seconds East, 589.90 feet to a railroad spike, the place
of beginning.

CONTAINING 10.000 acres of land in all. The above described tract of fand is more fully
shown on a draft by Frank E. Beishiine, P.L.S., of Stillwater, Pennsylvania and dated
February 6, 1985

TITLE TO PREMISES IS VESTED IN Keith A. Feese, Single and Megan D. Dildine,
single, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, by Deed from Patalam S. Sriharsha and
Pamela 8. Sriharsha, h/w, dated 03/18/2008, recorded 05/05/2008 in Instrument
Number 200804131.



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MARCH 24, 2010 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 5 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO.
1864 OF 2009 JD ISSUED QUT OF TIE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO
PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO TIIE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN
A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA ., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT AND
TITLE AND INTEREST TO TLHE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

Allthat certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Mount Pleasant Township, Columbia County, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, 1o wit:

Beginning at a railroad spike (set) comnmon corner with lunds or Martin E. and Olive Sue Kazmier and in the cartway of
Township Route No. 512; Thenee within the cartway (not ceatertine) of said Township Route No. 512, the [ollowing
bearings and distances; South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 300.00 feet to @ railroad apike 9set); Thence South 20
degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds, West 176.00 fect to a railroad spike (set); Thence South 42 degrees 21 minutes 32 seconds
West, 368.58 feet to a point in said cartway and common corner with lands of Ronald L. and Yvonne M. Davidheiser;
Thence along Jands of said Davidheiser, North 18 degrees 02 minutes 11 scconds West, 976.86 feel (o 3 rebar {set) in linc of
lands now or formerly of the Walter W. Deihi Estate: Thence along lands now or formerly ol said Deihl Estale, North 59
deprees 34 minutes 40 sceonds East, 351,33 feer to an iron anchor pin {found) common corner with lands of the aforcsaid
Martin E. and Oliver Sue Kusmier; Thence along lands of said Kazmicr, Soutk 47 degrees 38 minutes 2% seconds Fast,
589.90 feet to a railroad spike, the place of beginning. :
CONTAINING 19.000 acres of land in afl. The above described tract of land is more fully shown on a draft by Frank E.
Beishline, P.L.S., of Stillwater, Pennsylvania and dated Febrary 6, 1985

TITLE TO PREMISES IS VESTED IN Keith A. Feese, Single and Megan D, Dildine, single, as joint tenants with right of
survivorship, by Decd from Patalam S, Sribarsha and Pamela 8. Sriharsha, hiw, dated 03/18/2008, recorded 05:05/200% i
Instrument Number 200804131,

Premises being: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

Tax Parcel # 26-08-005-02.000

TERMS . SALE
ibegresierof fon (104 peress - 1he bid vrine

coment sty be pald by cash certited ohas

S PRICE Any reinn

cashy vertiiiad checr - coshiers o

S _:_;‘:zz g dave otrar the su0 :
HAPORTANT NOTICE FOM FAILURE T4 PAY Pui.
i ACCORDANCE WITH THE LI TERRG &

CACE FARLIAE YO BN CHE BID - GGE
S RERULT N SERICGUS PINANQIL,

CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER o UNLESS FUNDS ARE AV ABLD . 08
b IR PLINOD,
___________ W auees L idder Fabe To pay the bid odee 88 por o o above teros, the Sherift
gither fo sur o didder for the balance ¢ - ithos . vl of the groperty, or to

e property at the bidder's ek and mainies

gontract in the case of 2 default all sums paid by - erwillbe co

ant e bidder for breach
ag forfeded, but vall by

spplied agzinst any damaaes recoverabic The defaiting bidder wili be reasnony
aitomey fees ourred by the Shenff in
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If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,
unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

H

e for any
iy whinh

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Andrew Blambleit Timothy T. Chambertain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheritfofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MARCH 24, 2010 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 5 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO.
1804 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO
PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN
A COURTROOM OR SIIERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT TIIE COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGIIT AND
TITLE AND INTEREST TO TIE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

All that certain picee, parcel or tract of land situate in Mount Pleasant Township, Columbia County, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a railroad spike (set} common corner with lands or Martin E. and Olive Sue Kazmier and in the cartway of
Township Route No. 512; Thenee within the cartway (not centerling) of suid Township Roule No. 512, the following
bearings and distances; South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 30000 foet to a railroad spike 9set); Thenee South 20
degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds, West 176.00 feet to a railroad spike (set); Thence South 42 degrees 2| minutes 32 seconds
West, 368.58 feet 1o 4 puint in said cartway and common comer with lands of Ronald L. and Yvonne M, Davidheiser:
Thenee alony lands ot said Davidheiser, North 18 degrees 02 minutes 11 sceonds West, 976,86 feet 10 a rebar (set) in Hinc of
lands now or formerly ol the Walter W. Deihl Estate; Thence along lands now or formerly of said Deihl Estate, North §9
degrees 34 minutes 40 seconds East, 351.33 fect to an iron anchor pin (found) common cormer with lands of the aforesaid
Martin T%. and Oliver Suc Kazmier; Thence along lands of said Kazinier, South 47 degrees 38 minutes 28 seconds Gast,
589.90 feet to 4 railroad spike, the place of begimming.

CONTAINING 10.000 acres of land in all. The above deseribed tract of land is more fully shown on a drafl by Frank L.
Beisbline, P.L.5.. of Stillwater, Pennsylvania and dated February 6, 1985

TITLE TO PREMISES IS VESTED IN Keith A. Feese, Single and Megan D. Dildine, single, as joint tenants with right of
survivorship, by Deed from Patalam S. Srihursha and Pamela S, Sriharsha, hiw, daled 03/1 82008, recorded 05/05/2008 in
Instrument Number 200804131,

Premises being: 77 CROUSE HOTLOW ROAD. BLOOMSBURG, PA 178(5-7224

Tax Parcel # 26-08-005-02.000

TEF £ SALE
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if proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,

unless the Columbia County Sheriff’s Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Andrew Blamblett Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MARCIH 24, 2010 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 5 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO.
1804 OF 2009 §D ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO
PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BID DER, FOR CASH, IN
A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT AND
TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Mouni Pleasant Township, Columbia County, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and deseribed as follows, 1o wit:

Beginning at a railroad spike (seth common comer with lands or Martin E. and Olive Sue Kazmier and in the cartway of
Township Roule No. 512; Thence within the cartway (not centerline) of said Township Route No. 512, the following
bearings and distances; South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 300.00 feet 1o a railroad spike 9sct); Thence South 20
degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds, West 176.00 feet to a railroad spike (sct); Thence South 42 degrees 21 minutes 32 seconds
West, 368.58 feet o a point in said cartway and common comer with lands of Ronald L. and Yvonne M. Davidheiser;
Thenee along lands of said Davidheiser, North 18 degrees 02 minutes 11 seconds West, 976.8G feet to a rebar (set) in line of
lands now or formerly of the Walter W. Deilil Estate: Thence along lands now or formerly of said Deihl Tstate, North 59
degrees 34 minutes 40 seconds Fast, 351.33 feet to an ivon anchor pin (found) common comer with lands of the aforesaid
Marlin L. and Oliver Sue Kazmier; Thence along lands of said Kazmier, South 47 degrees 38 minutes 2§ secends Fast,
589.90 feet to a railroad spike, the place of beginning,

CONTAINING 10.000 acres of land in all. The above described tract of land is more fully shown on a draft by Frank E.
Beishline, P.L.S,, of Siillwater, Penmsyivania und dated February 6, 1983

TITLE TO PREMISES 18 VESTED IN Keith A. Feese, Single and Megan D. Dildine, single, as joint tenants with right of
survivorship, by Deed from Patalam 8. Sriharsha and Pamela §. Sriharsha, hiw, dated 03/18/2008, recorded 05/05/2008 in
Instrument Number 200804131,

Premises being: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBLURG, PA 17815-7224

Tax Parcel 4§ 26-08-005-02.000
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HIPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILUG
N LORDAL T SATHTE: S0 TERL S MAY RESULT IN
LUNSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDE, DO NOT &iD Ut
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If the «uepsstul bidder fails o cay the vt prise as ver the aboos tery v Thorfe
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the bidder s fooond Hable for damages

If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,
unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

PMaintiff's Attorney Sheriil of Columbia County
Andrew Blamblett Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheriffofeolumbigcounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MARCII 24, 2010 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 5 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO.
1804 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO
PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, TN
A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT TIIE COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURTIHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA ., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT AND
TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

All that certain piece, parcel or travt of Tand situate in Mount Pleasant Township, Columbia County, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and deseribed as follows, (o wit:

Beginning ut a railroad spike (set) common corner with fands or Martin T. and Olive Sue Kazmier and in the earrway ol
Township Route No. 512; Thence within the cartway (not eenterling) of said Township Route No. 512, the following
bearings snd distamces; South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 300.00 feet to a railroad spike 9set); Thenee South 20
degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds, West 176.00 feet to a railroad spike (sct); Thenee South 42 degrees 21 minutes 32 seconds
Woest, 368.58 feet tu a point in said carrway and common corner with lands of Ronald 1., and Yvonne M. Davidheiser:
Thence along lands of said Davidheiser, Notth |8 degrees 02 minules 11 scconds West, 976.86 feet to a vebar (set) in line of
lands now or formerly of the Wakter W. Deihl Estate; Thenee along lands now or formerly of said Deihl Estate, North 59
degrees 34 minutles 40 seconds Fast, 351.33 feet 10 an iron anchor pin (found) common corner with lands of the aloresaid
Martin L. and Oliver Sue Kazmier; Thenee along lands of said Kazmicr, South 47 deurees 38 minutes 28 scconds East,
589.90 feet to a railroad spike, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING L(.00G acres of land inall. The above described tract of land is more fully shown on a draft by Frank E,
Beishline, P.1..S., of Stillwater, Pennsylvania and dated February 6, 1985

TITLE TO PREMISES {5 VESTED TN Keith A, Feese, Single and Megan D. Dildine, single, as joint tenants with right of’
survivorship, by Deed from Patalam 8. Sriharsha and Pamcla S, Sriharsha, hiw, dated 03/18/2008, recorded 05/5/2008 in
Instrument Number 200804131,

Premises being: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7324

Tax Parcel # 26-08-005-02.000
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If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,
unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

Plaintiff's Attorney Shen{l of Columbian County
Andrew Blamblett Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheriffofecolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



WRIT OF EXI  JTION - (MORTGAGE FORECL( JRE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC, N COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

vs CIVIL DIVISION

KEITH A. FELSE NO. 2005-CV-1804

MEGAN D. DILDINE

COLUMBIA COUNTY

_/
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: R 0/0 - ED - g

County of Columbia
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, intevest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following property (specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224
(See Legal Description attached)

Amouni Due $95,450.26

Additional Fees and Costs $2,021.00

Interest from 12/09/2009 to Date of Sale $ - and costs.
@ $15.69 per diecm

Ty P Yl ,KPB(

(Clerk) Officc of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Penna,

Dated \ *\"\ -\
(SEAL)

PHS # 218796



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. ™ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

vs CIVIL DIVISION

KEITH A. FEESE > NO. 2009-CV-1804

MEGAN D. DILDINE COLUMBIA COUNTY

2 A -Bp-b

To the PROTHONOTARY:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $95,450.26
Additional Fees and Costs $2,021.00
Interest from 12/09/2009 to Date of Sale 3 ' and costs.
@ 3$15.69 Per diem
=
Attorney for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id, No. 32227

] Francis 8. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

[ Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

] Judith T. Romano, Esq., id. No. 58745

L[ Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

L] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[} Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

(] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No, 20233

[ Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[ Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

[[] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

[[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

(L] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., id. No. 94620

{ ] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id, No. 205047

L] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Brambleit, Esq., Id. No. 208375

Note: Please attach description of Property.

PHS # 218796



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Mount Pleasant Township, Columbia
County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a railroad spike (set) common corner with lands of Martin E. and Olive Suc
Kazmier and in the cartway of Township Route No. 512;

Thence within the cartway (not centerline) of said Townshi p Route No. 512, the following
bearings and distances; South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 300.00 feet to a railroad
spike (set);

Thence South 20 degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds West, 176.00 feet to a railroad spike (set);

Thence South 42 degrees 21 minutes 32 seconds West, 368.58 feet to a point in said cartway and
common corner with lands of Ronald I.. and Yvonne M. Davidheiser;

Thence along lands of said Davidheiser, North 18 degrees 02 minutes 11 seconds West, 976.86
feet to a rebar (set) in line of lands now or formerly of the Walter W. Deihl Estate;

Thence along lands now or formerly of said Deihl Estate, North 59 degrees 34 minutes 40
seconds East, 351.33 feet to an iron anchor pin (found) commeon corner with lands of the
aforesaid Martin E. and Olive Sue Kazimer;

Thence along lands of said Kazmier, South 47 degrees 38 minutes 28 seconds East, 589.90 feet
to a railroad spike, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 10,000 acres of land in all, The above described tract of fand is more fully shown
on a draft by Frank E. Beishline, P.L.S, of Stillwater, Pennsylvania and dated February 6, 1985

1ITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Keith A. Feese, Single and Megan D. Dildine,
single, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, by Deed from Patalam S. Sriharsha and Pamela
S. Sriharsha, lvw, dated 03/18/2008, recorded 05/05/2008 in Instrument Number 20080413 1.

Premises being: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

Tax Parcel # 26-08-005-02.000



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Mount Pleasant Township, Columbia
County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a railroad spike (set) common cormer with lands of Martin E. and Olive Sue
Kazmier and in the cartway of Township Route No. 5 12;

Thence within the cartway (not centerline) of said Township Route No. 512, the following
bearings and distances; South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 300.00 feet to a railroad
spike (set);

Thence South 20 degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds West, 176.00 feet to a railroad spike (set);

Thence South 42 degrees 21 minutes 32 seconds West, 368.58 feet to a point in said cartway and
common corner with lands of Ronald L. and Yvonne M. Davidheiser;

Thence along lands of said Davidhciser, North 18 degrees 02 minutes 11 seconds West, 976.86
feet to a rebar (set) in line of lands now or formerly of the Walter W. Deihl Estate;

Thence along lands now or formerly of said Deihl Estatc, North 59 degrees 34 minutes 40
seconds East, 351.33 feet to an iron anchor pin (found) common corner with lands of the
aforesaid Martin E. and Olive Sue Kazimer:

Thence along lands of said Kazmicr, South 47 degrees 38 minutes 28 seconds East, 589.90 feet
to a railroad spike, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 10,000 acres of land in all. The above described tract of fand is more fully shown
on a draft by Frank E. Beishline, P.L.S, of Stiliwater, Pennsylvania and dated F ebruary 6, 1985

IITLE TO SAID PRIEMISES IS VESTED IN Keith A. Feese, Single and Megan D. Dildine,
single, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, by Deed from Patalam S. Sriharsha and Pamela
S. Sriharsha, h/w, dated 03/18/2008, recorded 05/05/2008 in Instrument Number 200804131.

Premises being: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

Tax Parcel # 26-08-005-02.000



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103 Attorney for Plaintiff
215-563-7000

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. : COLUMBIA COUNTY

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

VS, :

:  CIVIL DIVISION
KEITH A. FEESE :
MEGAN D. DILDINE :  No. 2009-CV-1804

A0/p- ED-5

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned attorney hereby verifies that he/she is attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned
matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or it Allies, or
otherwisc within the provisions of the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b} that defendant KEITH A. FEESE is over 18 years of age and resides at 31 NORTH 1ST STREET,
SHAMOKIN, PA 17872-5117.

(¢) that defendant MEGAN D. DILDINE is over 18 years of age and resides at 31 NORTH 1ST STREET,
SHAMOKIN, PA 17872-5117.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

ﬁlorﬁcy for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
[] Francis 8. Hallinan, Esq., 1d. No. 62695
[] Daniel G. Schimicg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
[[] Judith T, Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
[ Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Lsq., Id. No. 81760
[ Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077

[I Lauren R. Tabas, Esq.. Id. No. 93337

[ Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No, 202331
1 Jay B. Jones, Esq., 1d. No. 86657

[ Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., [d. No. 61791

[] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
[ Iaime McGuinness, Esq.. Id. No. 30134
[] Chrisovalanig P. Fliakos, Esq., [d. Ne. 94620
[ Joshua L. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

(] Ceurtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Jne Penn Center Plaza

*hiladelphia, PA 19103 Attorney for Plaintiff
15-563-7000
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. : COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
VS.
CIVIL DIVISION
KEITH A. FEESE : :
MEGAN D. DILDINE :  No. 2009-CV-1804

SO0 -ED-5

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned attorney hereby verifies that he/she is attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned
1atter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or it Allies, or
therwise within the provisions of the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant KEITH A. FEESE is over 18 years of age and resides at 31 NORTH IST STREET,
HAMOKIN, PA 17872-5117.

(c) that defendant MEGAN D. DILDINE is over 18 years of age and resides at 31 NORTH 1ST STREET,
HAMOKIN, PA 17872-5117. :

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

uthorities.

Attorney for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

(] t.awrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
[[] Francis S. Hailinan, I3sq., Id. No. 62695

[[] Danie!l G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62203

[} Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
(] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
[ fenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

L] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331

[] Jay 8. Jones, Esq., 1d. No. 86657

7 Peter 3. Mulcahy, Esq., [d. No. 617¢1

{1 Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., 1d. No. 8443%
[C] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

L] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, £sq.. Id. No. 94626
[} Joshua . Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
{77 Ceurtenay R. Dunn, Iisq., Id. No. 206779
ﬁdmw C. Bramblett, Esqg., [d. No. 208375




SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
Plaintiff

Y.

KEITH A. FEESE
MEGAN D. DILDINE
Defendant(s)

COUKT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2009-CV-1804

 cofml i

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by the undersigned attorney, seis forth as of the date the
Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 77 CROUSE HOLLOW

ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224,
1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
Name

KEITH A. FEESE

MEGAN D. DILDINE

Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

31 NORTH 18T STREET
SHAMOKIN, PA 17872-5117

31 NORTH 18T STREET
SHAMOKIN, PA 17872-5117

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)
SAME AS ABOVE
3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real propetty to be sold: '
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
Naone,
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address (if address cannot be
recasonably ascertained, please indicate)
Nane.
6. Name and address of cvery other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by the
sale.
Name Address (if address cannot be

None.

reasonably ascertained, please indicate)



7. Name and address of every other person or whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any mterest in the property which may
be affected by the sale:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

TENANT/OCCUPANT 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject 1o the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

December 29, 2009 By: o~
Atterney for Plaintiff
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
[[] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., 1d. No. 62695
[ Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., [d. No. 62205
[] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., 1d. No. 81760
{ ] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
[] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Td. No. 93337
[ Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331
[_] Jay B. Jones, Esq., 1d. No. 86657
[ ] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
[ ] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
{_] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., [d. No. 94620
[]Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., 1d. No. 205047
¢ rtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375




SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff
CIVIL DIVISION
V. :
: NQO. 2009-CV-1804
KEITH A. FEESE : 0)-ED-E
MEGAN D. DILDINE : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by the undersigned attorney, sets forth as of the date the

Praccipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 77 CROUSE HOLLOW
ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224.

1.

Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

31 NORTH IST STREET
SHAMOKIN, PA 17872-5117

KEITH A. FEESE

31 NORTH 1ST STREET
SHAMOKIN, PA 17872-5117

MEGAN D. DILDINE

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment;
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)
SAME AS ABOVE
3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold: '
Name Addrcess (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
Nene,
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record licn ou the property:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by the

sale.
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

None.



7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may

be affecied by the sale:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
TENANT/OCCUPANT 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

December 29, 2009 By: %

Attorney for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

L] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

(] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., id. No. 62205

[J Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

[ Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No, 58745

{_] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

(] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No, 93337

[ Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

[] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

[] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

(L] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

['] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

[] Joshua . Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

[[] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., 1d. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375




SUNTRUST MORTGAGLE, INC.

¥S.

KEITH A. FEESE

SHERIFF’S RETURN

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

No. 2009-CV-1804 CD

MEGAN D. DILDINE WRIT
Defendants ISSUED
NOW, 1, High Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, do

hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County, Pennsylvania, to execule this Writ. This deputation being

made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff,

Defendunts allcged address is

SherilT. Columbia County, Pennsylvania

By
Deputy Sheriff
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
Now, 200 , at O’Clock m., served the within
upon at
by handing to
a true and correct copy of the original Notice of
Sale and made known to the contents thercof.
Sworn and Subscribed before me So Answers,
this
day of 20
BY:
Notary Public Sheriff
20, , See return endorsed hereon by Sheriff of
County, Pennsylvania, and made a part of this
return

So Answers,

Sheriff

Deputy Sheriff



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.
Expiration date
Plaintiff Court Number
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. 2009-CV-1804
Defendant Type or Writ of Complaint
KEITH A. FEESE EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
MEGAN D. DILDINE
SERYV, NAMFE OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TQ SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALT.
AT ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Code)

77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE,

PLEASE POST THE PREMISES WITH THE SHERIFF’S HANDBILL OF SALE,

NOW, 200, T, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sherilt of
County, 10 execute the within and make return thereof according to law.,

Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, Penna. .

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.13. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheritf Icvying upon or attaching any
property under withtn weil may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whemever is found in possession, afier nolifving person of levy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sherift 1o any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of an y such property before
sheriff's sale thercof.

Signature of Atlomey of Q%)rhinalor reguesting service on behalf of XX Plaintilt Telephone Number Date
__ Defendant
ADDRESS: One P& Cénter al Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 (215)563-7000 //VA’O
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,
PLAINTIFY Court Number
RETURNED:
AFFIRMED and subscribed 1o before me this day SO ANSWERS Date

Signature of Dep. Sheriff

ol 20

Signature of SherilC Date

Shenlf of




"HERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECETPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.

Expiration date

Plaintilf Court Number
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. 2009-CV-1804
Defendant Type or Wit of Complaint
KEITH A. FEESE EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
MEGAN D. DILDINE
SERYE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACIIED OR SALE.
KEITH A. FEESE
AT ADDRESS (Street or RELY, Apartment No.,, City, Boro, Twp., Stale and Zip Code)

77 CROQUSE HOLLOW ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERYICE,

SERYE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE,

NOW, . 200_, 1, Sheriif of COLUMBIA County, PA do hercby depulize the Sheriff of ___
County. to exccute the within and make return thereol according to law.,

Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, Penna,

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriil levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may lcave same without a watchman, in custody of whemever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sheriff 1o any plaintiff herein lor any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sheriff’s salc (hereof,

Signature ot A?%r Originator requesting service on behalf of XX Plaintitl Telephone Number Date
... Defendant
ADDRESS: One Penn Center at Suburban Station., 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suvite 1400 (215)563-7000 / / & //0
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subscribed o before me thig day SO ANSWERS Daic
Signature of Dep. Sheriff

of 20

Signature of Sherift Date

Shenifl of




HERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.

Expiration date

Plaintiff Court Number
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. 2009-CV-1804
Defendant Type or Writ of Coniplait
KEITH A. FEESE EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
MEGAN D, DILDINE
SER E NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACHED QR SALE.
KEITH A. FEESE
AT ADBGRESS (Strect or RED, Apartment No.,, City, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Code)

77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, . 200, 1, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sheriff of
County, 10 execute the within and make relurn thereof according to law.

Sherilf of COLUMBIA County, Penna,

NOTE ONLY APPLICARLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCIIMAN ~ Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person olievy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintifl herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sheriff™s sale thereof.

Signature of Attorney or pther Originator requesting service on behalf of XX Plaimntiff Telephone Number Drate
(w __ Delendant .

ADDRESS: OnePonn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 (215)563-7000 / / LY //d
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFE Court Numbcr

RETURNED:

AFTFIRMET? and subscribed to before me this day SO ANSWERS Daie
Signature of Dep. Sheriff

of 20

Signature of Sheriff Date

Sherilf of




HERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN rcadability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.
Expiration date
Plaintiff Court Number
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC, 2009-CV-1804
Delendant Type or Writ of Complaint
KEITH A. FEESE EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
MEGAN D. DILDINE
SERYE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIFIION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALL.
J MEGAN D. DILDINE
AT ADDRESS {Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Conhi)

77 CROUSE HOLLOW RQAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR (YTHER INFORMATION TEHAT WILI, ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE,

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, . 200_, 1, Sheriff of COLUMBIA Counly, PA do hereby depulize the Sheriff of
County, to execcute (he within and make return thercof according to law,

Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, Penna,

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Amny deputy sherill levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may Icave same without a watchman, in cusiody of whomever is lound in possession, afler notifving person ol levy or
attachment without lability on the part of such depuly or sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sheriff’s sale thereof,

Signature of Allorney or Originator requesting service on behalf of XX Plaintifl Telephone Number Date
_ . Defendant
ADDRESS: One Penn Cénter at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 (215)563-7000 //L///O
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subscribed 1o before me this . day SO ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. Sheriff

of ) 20

Signalure of Sheriff Date

Sheriff of




1ERIFIF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.

Expiration date

PlaintiiT Couri Number

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. 2009-CV-1804

Defendant Type or Writ of Complaint

KEITH A. FEESE EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE

MEGAN D, DILDINE

SER E NAME OF INDIVILUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC, TO SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO LE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALE.
J MEGAN D. DILDINE
AT ADDRESS (Street ar RFD, Apartment No., City, Bare, ‘I'wp., State and Zip Code)

77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE,

NOW, } . 200_, 1, Sherifl' of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sherill of
County, to exceute the within and make return thereof according to law.

Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, Penna,

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B, WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon ot attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without & watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the parl of such deputy or sherifT 1o any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sherifl™s sale thereof

Stgnature of Attorney riginator requesting service on behalf of XX Plainiiff Telephone Nuniber Date
_ Delendamt
ADDRESS:  Ohe Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 (215)563-7000 / (7///0

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subseribed 1o before me this day SO ANSWERS Date
Signature ot Dcp. Sherifl

of . 20

Signature of Sheriff Date

Sheriff of




SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
VS. : NO. 2009-CV-1804
KEITH A. FEESE : COLUMBIA COUNTY
MEGAN D. DILDINE :
Defendant(s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: KEITH A. FEESE MEGAN D. DILDINE
31 NORTH 1ST STREET 31 NORTH 1ST STREET
SHAMOKIN, PA 17872-5117 SHAMOKIN, PA 17872-5117

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS TS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY . **

Your house (real estate) at 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224 is
scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff’s Sale on at in the
Office of the Sheriff, Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce
the court judgment of $95,450.26 obtained by SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. (the mortgagee) against you. In
the event the sale is continued, an announcement will be made at said sale in compliance with Pa.R.C.P. Rule
3129.3.

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE

To prevent this Sherifl"s Sale, you must take immediate action;

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payments, late charges, costs and
reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: 215-563-7000 x12360,

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment,
if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may nced an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney.)

YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out the
pricc bid by calling 215-563-7000.



2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate compared
to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find out if this
has happened, you may call 215-563-7000.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as if
the salc never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff
gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A proposed schedule of
distzibution of the money bid for your house will be prepared by the Sheriff not later than thirty (30) days after
the sale. The schedule shall be kept on file with the sheriff and will be made available for inspection in his
office. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance
with this schedule unless cxceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff
within ten (10) days after the filing of the proposed schedule.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your home back, if you act immediately
after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

North Penn Legal Services
168 East Sth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain picce, parcel or tract of land situate in Mount Plcasant Township, Columbia
County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a railroad spike (set) common corner with lands of Martin E. and Olive Sue
Kazmier and in the cartway of Township Route No. 512;

Thence within the cartway (not centerline) of said Township Route No. 512, the following
bearings and distances; South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 300.00 feet to a railroad
spike (set);

Thence South 20 degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds West, 176.00 feet to a railroad spike (set);

Thence South 42 degrees 21 minutes 32 seconds West, 368.58 feet to a point in said cartway and
common corner with lands of Ronald L. and Yvonne M. Davidheiser;

Thence along lands of said Davidheiser, North 18 degrees 02 minutes 11 scconds West, 976.86
feet to a rebar (set) in line of lands now or formerly of the Walter W. Deihl Estate:

Thence along lands now or formerly of said Deihl Estate, North 59 degrees 34 minutes 40
seconds East, 351.33 feet to an iron anchor pin (found) common corner with lands of the
aforesaid Martin E. and Olive Suc Kazimer;

Thence along lands of said Kazmier, South 47 degrees 38 minutes 28 scconds East, 589.90 feet
to a railroad spike, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 10,000 acres of land in all. The above described tract of land is more fully shown
on a draft by Frank E. Beishline, P.L.S, of Stillwater, Pennsylvania and dated February 6, 1985

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Keith A. Feese, Single and Megan D. Dildine,
single, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, by Deed from Patalam S. Sriharsha and Pamela
S. Sriharsha, h/w, dated 03/18/2008, recorded 05/05/2008 in Instrument Number 20080413 1.

Premises being: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

Tax Parcel # 26-08-005-02.000



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution NO. 2009-CV-1804

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
Vs.

KEITH A. FEESE

MEGAN D. DILDINE

owner(s) of property situate in the TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT PLEASANT, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, being
(Municipality)

77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224
Parcel No. 26-08-005-02.000
(Acreage or street address)

Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $95,450.26

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Mount Pleasant Townsh ip, Columbia
County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a railroad spike (set) common corner with lands of Martin E. and Olive Sue
Kazmier and in the cartway of Township Route No. 512;

Thence within the cartway (not centerline) of said Township Route No. 512, the following
bearings and distances; South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 300.00 feet to a railroad
spike (set);

Thence South 20 degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds West, 176.00 feet to a railroad spike (set);

Thence South 42 degrees 21 minutes 32 seconds West, 368.58 feet to a point in said cartway and
common corner with lands of Ronald L. and Yvonne M. Davidheiser;

Thence along lands of said Davidheiser, North 18 degrees 02 minutes 11 seconds West, 976.86
feet to a rebar (set) in line of lands now or formerly of the Walter W. Deihl Estate:;

Thence along lands now or formerly of said Deihl Estate, North 59 degrees 34 minutes 40
seconds East, 351.33 feet to an iron anchor pin (found) common corner with lands of the
aforesaid Martin E. and Olive Suc Kazimer;

Thence along lands of said Kazmier, South 47 degrees 38 minutes 28 seconds East, 589.90 feet
to a railroad spike, the place of beginning,.

CONTAINING 10,000 acres of land in all. The above described tract of land is more fully shown
on a draft by Frank E. Beishline, P.L.S, of Stillwater, Pennsylvania and dated February 6, 1985

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Keith A. Feese, Single and Megan D. Dildine,
single, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, by Deed from Patalam S. Sriharsha and Pamela
S. Sriharsha, h/w, dated 03/18/2008, recorded 05/05/2008 in Instrument Number 200804131,

Premises being: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

Tax Parcel # 26-08-005-02.000



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Mount Pleasant Township, Columbia
County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a railroad spike (set) common corner with lands of Martin E. and Olive Sue
Kazmier and in the cartway of Township Route No. 512;

Thence within the cartway (not centerline) of said Township Route No. 512, the following
bearings and distances; South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 300.00 feet to a railroad
spike (set);

Thence South 20 degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds West, 176.00 feet to a railroad spike (set);

Thence South 42 degrees 21 minutes 32 seconds West, 368.58 feet to a point in said cartway and
common corner with lands of Ronald L.. and Yvonne M. Davidheiser;

Thence along lands of said Davidheiser, North 18 degrees 02 minutes 11 seconds West, 976.86
feet to a rebar (set) in line of lands now or formerly of the Walter W. Deihl Estate;

Thence along lands now or formerly of said Deihl Estate, North 59 degrees 34 minutes 40
seconds East, 351.33 feet to an iron anchor pin (found) common corner with lands of the
aforesaid Martin E. and Olive Sue Kazimer;

Thence along lands of said Kazmier, South 47 degrees 38 minutes 28 seconds East, 589.90 feet
to a railroad spike, the place of beginning,

CONTAINING 10,000 acres of land in all. The above described tract of land is more fully shown
on a draft by Frank E. Beishline, P.L.S, of Stillwater, Pennsylvania and dated February 6, 1985

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Keith A. Feese, Single and Megan D. Dildine,
single, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, by Deed from Patalam S. Sriharsha and Pamela
S. Sriharsha, h/w, dated 03/18/2008, recorded 05/05/2008 in Instrument Number 200804131,

Premises being: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

Tax Parcel # 26-08-005-02.000



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Mount Pleasant Township, Columbia
County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a railroad spike (set) common corner with lands of Martin E. and Olive Sue
Kazmier and in the cartway of Township Route No. 512;

Thence within the cartway (not centerline) of said Township Route No. 512, the following
bearings and distances; South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 300.00 feet to a railroad
spike (set);

Thence South 20 degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds West, 176.00 feet to a railroad spike (set);

Thence South 42 degrees 21 minutes 32 seconds West, 368.58 feet to a point in said cartway and
common corner with lands of Ronald L. and Yvonne M. Davidheiser;

Thence along lands of said Davidheiser, North 18 degrees 02 minutes 11 seconds West, 976.86
feet to a rebar (set) in line of lands now or formerly of the Walter W. Deihl Estate;

Thence along lands now or formerly of said Deih! Estate, North 59 degrees 34 minutes 40
seconds East, 351.33 feet to an iron anchor pin (found) common corner with lands of the
aforesaid Martin E. and Olive Sue Kazimer;

Thence along lands of said Kazmier, South 47 degrees 38 minutes 28 seconds East, 589.90 feet
to a railroad spike, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 10,000 acres of land in all. The above described tract of land is more fully shown
on a draft by Frank E. Beishline, P.L.S, of Stillwater, Pennsylvania and dated February 6, 1985

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Keith A. Feese, Single and Megan D. Dildine,
single, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, by Deed from Patalam S. Sriharsha and Pamela
S. Sriharsha, h/w, dated 03/18/2008, recorded 05/05/2008 in Instrument Number 200804131

Premises being: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

Tax Parcel # 26-08-005-02.000



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Mount Pleasant Township, Columbia
County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a railroad spikc (set) common corner with lands of Martin E. and Olive Suc
Kazmier and in the cartway of Township Route No. 512;

Thence within the cartway (not centerline) of said Township Route No. 512, the following
bearings and distances; South 24 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds West, 300.00 feet to a railroad
spike (set);

Thence South 20 degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds West, 176.00 feet to a railroad spike (set),

Thence South 42 degrees 21 minutes 32 seconds West, 368.58 feet to a point in said cartway and
common corner with lands of Ronald L. and Yvonne M. Davidheiser;

Thence along lands of said Davidheiser, North 18 degrees 02 minutes 11 seconds West, 976.86
feet to a rebar (set) in line of lands now or formerly of the Walter W. Deihl Estate;

Thence along lands now or formerly of said Deihl Estate, North 59 degrees 34 minutes 40
seconds East, 351.33 feet to an iron anchor pin (found) common corner with lands of the
aforesaid Martin E. and Olive Sue Kazimer;

Thence along lands of said Kazmier, South 47 degrees 38 minutes 28 seconds East, 589.90 feet
to a railroad spike, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 10,000 acres of land in all. The above described tract of land is more {ully shown
on a draft by Frank E. Beishline, P.L.S, of Stillwater, Pennsylvania and dated February 6, 1985

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Keith A. Feese, Single and Megan 1. Dildine,
single, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, by Deed from Patalam S. Sriharsha and Pamela
S. Sriharsha, h/w, dated 03/18/2008, recorded 05/05/2008 in Instrument Number 20080413 1.

Premises being: 77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224

Tax Parcel # 26-08-005-02.000



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution NO. 2009-CV-1804

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
Vvs.

KEITH A. FEESE

MEGAN D. DILDINE

owner(s) of property situate in the TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT PLEASANT, Columbia C'ounty,
Pennsylvania, being

(Municipality)

77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224
Parcel No. 26-08-005-02.000
(Acreage or street address)

Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $95,450.26

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan Hallinar & Schmieg, LLP
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Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $95,450.26

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution NO. 2009-CV-1804

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
Vs,

KEITH A. FEESE

MEGAN D. DILDINE

owner(s) of property situate in the TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT PLEASANT, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, being

(Municipality)

77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224
Parcel No. 26-08-005-02.000
{Acreage or street address)

Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $95,450.26

Afttorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution NO. 2609-CV-1804

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
VS,

KEITH A. FEESE

MEGAN D. DILDINE

owner(s) of property situate in the TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT PLEASANT, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, being
(Municipality)

77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224
Parcel No. 26-08-005-02.000
(Acreage or street address)

Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $95,450.26

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Exccution NO. 2009-CV-1804

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
vs.
KEITH A. FEESE

MEGAN D. DILDINE

owner(s) of property situate in the TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT PLEASANT, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, being
(Municipality)

77 CROUSE HOLLOW ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-7224
Parcel No. 26-(8-005-02.000
(Acreage or street address)

Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $95,450.26

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400 Allorneys for Plaintiff
One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff .
CIVIL DIVISION
\2
NO. 2009-CV-1804
KEITH A. FEESE :
MEGAN D. DILDINE : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Defendant(s) : C;z 6 /D _ @ /5’

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned attorney hereby states that he/she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because:

( )}  the mortgage is an FHA Mortgage
( )  the premises is non-owner occupicd
) the premises is vacant

)

(
(X Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 rclating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
By: /%]

Attorney for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[ ] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
[ ] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
[_] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esg., Id. No. 62205
[] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
[ ] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id, No. 58745

(] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
(] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[ ] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

[ 1Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

[_] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
[_] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id, No. 90134
[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., [d. No. 94620
[:l Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id, No. 205047

%Qﬁurtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No, 208375




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400 Attorneys for Plaintiff
One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. o : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff :
CIVIL DIVISION
Y.
NO. 2009-CV-1804
KEITH A. FEESE :
MEGAN D. DILDINE : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Defendant(s) : 97 O I O ED _ g
CERTIFICATION

The undersigned attorney hereby states that he/she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because:

( )  the mortgage is an FHA Mortgage
( )  the premises is non-owner occupied
) the premises is vacant

)

(
(X Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
By:/@ )

Attorney for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

[} Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

(] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

[] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

[T Judith T, Romane, Esq., Id. No. 58745

{ ] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

[} Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077

[_i Lauren R, Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

f ] Vivek Srivastava, Esg., Id. No. 202331

[_] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

(] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

!:I Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

(] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

L] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

%&)urtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., 1d. No. 208375




sm e e om e s e B el

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP TD BANK, NA. 3-180/260 CHECK KO
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCOUNT PHILADELPHIA, PA 19148 844E47
ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400 R
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
DATZ AMOUNT
12/29/2009 wxseixr],350.00 |
Pay  ONE THOUSRND THRZE HUNDRED FIFTY BND C0/10C DOLLARS v ot 180 dovs
To The sheriff of Columkia County
Crder 35 W Maln Street
Of Bioomsburg, PA 17815 . M N
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